________________________________________________________________________________
Core Interoperability Specification for Sharing Patient
Summary
________________________________________________________________________________
Document Information
Title: Core Interoperability Specification for Sharing Patient Summary
Purpose: The purpose of this document is a Core Interoperability Specification
for the sharing of Patient Summaries in a Cross-Border context.

[ISPS-003] When sharing Discharge Summary documents, the class Code metadata
attribute shall be equal to “Summaries”.
5.1.1.2 Document type Code
[ISPS-004] When sharing Discharge Summary document, the type Code metadata
attribute shall be equal to “to “34133-9” (Summarization of Episode Note).
5.1.1.3 Document format Code
[ISPS-005] When sharing Discharge Summary document (CDA), the format Code
metadata attribute shall be equal to “urn:ihe:pcc:xds-ms:2007”.
5.1.1.4 Document mime Type
[ISPS-007] When sharing Discharge Summary document (CDA), the mime Type
metadata attribute shall be equal to “text/xml”.
22
  Core Interoperability Specification for Sharing Patient Summary  Final
5.2 Encounter summaries
5.2.1 Metadata attributes
5.2.1.1 Document Class Code
 [ISPS-010] When sharing Encounter Summary documents, the class Code metadata
attribute shall be equal to “Summaries”.
5.2.1.2 Document type Code
[ISPS-011] When sharing Encounter Summary document, the type Code metadata
attribute shall be equal to “57833-6”.
5.2.1.3 Document format Code
[ISPS-012] When sharing Encounter Summary document (CDA), the format Code
metadata attribute shall be equal to “XXX”.
5.2.1.4 Document mime Type
[ISPS-013] When sharing Encounter Summary document (CDA), the format Code
metadata attribute shall be equal to “text/xml”.
[ISPS-014] When sharing Patient Summary document (PDF), the format Code
metadata attribute shall be equal to “XXX”.
5.2.1.5 Document event Code
5.3 Aggregate Patient Summaries
5.3.1 Metadata attributes
5.3.1.1 Document Class Code
[ISPS-020] When sharing Patient Summary documents, the class Code metadata
attribute shall be equal to “Summaries”.
5.3.1.2 Document type Code
[ISPS-021] When sharing Patient Summary document, the type Code metadata
attribute shall be equal to “60591-5” (Patient Summary).
5.3.1.3 Document format Code
[ISPS-022] When sharing Patient Summary document (CDA), the format Code
metadata attribute shall be equal to “XXX”).
[ISPS-023] When sharing the PDF version of the Patient Summary, the format
Code metadata attribute shall be equal to “urn:ihe:iti:xds-sd:pdf:2008” (PDF/A
coded document).
5.3.1.4 Document mime Type
[ISPS-024] When sharing Patient Summary document (CDA), the format Code
metadata attribute shall be equal to “text/xml”.
23
  Core Interoperability Specification for Sharing Patient Summary  Final
[ISPS-025] When sharing Patient Summary document (PDF), the format Code
metadata attribute shall be equal to “XXX”.
5.3.1.5 Document event Code
6 Appendices
The following sequence diagram provides an overview of the combined flow of transactions
resulting from the above selected profiles and standards.
6.1 Appendix A: Patient Summary workflow
This first sequence diagram shows the complete workflow. To ease the reading,
authentication steps have been hidden.
FIGURE 6-1 PATIENT SUMMARY WORKFLOW
6.1.1 Publication of Encounter Reports and Discharge Summaries
As a first step, the Encounter Reports Source and Discharge Summaries Source Use
Case actors publish documents to the Shared Document Repository. Those two